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8.11 Income insurance under the Canada Pension Plan and Quebec Pension Plan, 1970-79 

Year' 

1970 
1971 
1972 
1973 
1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 
1979 

Retirement 
pensions 
$'000,000 

23 
53 
84 

114 
157 
225 
392 
596 
816 

1,055 

Disability 
and survivors 
benefits 
$'000,000 

41 
69 

110 
166 
225 
298 
399 
513 
618 
746 

Total 
CPP 
QPP 
$'000,000 

64 
122 
194 
280 
382 
523 
791 

1,109 
1,434 
1,801 

% of total 
social security 
expenditures 

0.7 
1.2 
1.6 
2.0 
2.3 
2.5 
3.2 
4.0 
4.6 
5.1 

Per capita 
S 

3 
6 
9 

13 
17 
23 
35 
48 
61 
76 

Per capita 
increase 

% 

_ 
90.6 
59.0 
44.3 
36.4 
36.9 
51.2 
40.2 
29.3 
25.6 

Total 
beneficiaries 
CPP/QPP 
pensions 
•000 

195.3 
317.2 
435.8 
530.8 
676.2 
807.9 

1,058.4 
1,150.8 
1,308.6 
1,429.8' 

Increase 
in 
beneficiaries 

% 

145.0 
62.4 
37.3 
21.8 
27.4 
18.7 
31.8 
8.7 

13.7 
9.3 

'Fiscal year ending March 31. 
'March 1979. 

8.12 Federal and provincial expenditures on income insurance (CPP, QPP, all programs of UIC and 
worker compensation), 1971-79 

Expenditures 
$'000,000 

% of total 
social security 
expenditures 

Per capita 
X 

58 
106 
117 
128 
182 
205 
226 
268 
299 

Increase from 
previous year 

% 
28.8 
85.4 
11.4 
9.4 

42.2 
14.3 
11.6 
20.2 
12.4 

1971 
1972 
1973 
1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 
1979 

1,242 
2,303 
2,565 
2,833 
4,086 
4,671 
5,213 
6,264 
7,043 

12.2 
19.5 
18.4 
17.3 
19.5 
18.9 
18.9 
19.9 
19.8 

'Fiscal year ending March 31. 

8.13 Provincial tax credits programs, estimated expenditures (million dollars) 

Province 

New Brunswick 

Quebec 

Ontario 

Manitoba 

Saskatchewan 

Alberta 

British 
Columbia 

Program 

Rental assistance 

Property tax credit 

School tax rebate 
Property tax credit 

Pensioner tax credit 

Cost of living 
credit 

Property tax credit 

Elderly renter's 
assistance 

Property improve­
ment rebate 

Rental and school 
lax rebate 

Mortgage interest 
tax credit 

Shelter assistance 
Renter's assistance 

tax credit 

Provincial home­
owners grant 

Shelter assistance 
for elderly residents 

Renter tax credit 

Property tax relief 

Population 
covered 

Senior citizens 

Property tax 
filers 

Senior citizens 
Property tax "̂  

filers L 
Senior citizens J 

Income tax -̂  
filers 1 

Income tax r 
filers ^ 

Senior citizens 

Property tax 
filers 

Renters and tax 
filers 

Property tax 
filers 

Senior citizens 
Property tax 

filers 

Property tax 

Senior citizens 

Property tax 
filers 

Property tax 
filers 

Year* 

1978-79 

1979-80 

1978-79 

1978-79 

1978-79 

1979-80 

1978-79 

1978-79 

1979-80 

1979-80 
1978-79 

1978-79 

1978-79 

1978-79 

1978-79 

Estimated 
expenditures 

4.0 

80.0 

16.0 

485.0 

137.0 

7.0 

52.0 

22.0 

18.0 

13.5 
22.8 

17.0 

7.8 

16.1 

150.0 

'When 1979-80 is cited, it is the first year of a new program 


