8.11 Income insurance under the Canada Pension Plan and Quebec Pension Plan, 1970-79

Year ¹	Retirement pensions \$'000,000	Disability and survivors benefits \$'000,000	Total CPP QPP \$'000,000	% of total social security expenditures	Per capita	Per capita increase %	Total beneficiaries CPP/QPP pensions '000	Increase in beneficiaries %
1970	23 53	41	64	0.7	3	- i	195.3	145.0
1971	53	69	122	1.2	6	90.6	317.2	62.4
1972	84	110	194	1.6	9	59.0	435.8	37.3
1973	114	166	280	2.0	13	44.3	530.8	21.8
1974	157	225	382	2.3	17	36.4	676.2	27.4
1975	225	298	523	2.5	23	36.9	807.9	18.7
1976	392	399	791	3.2	35	51.2	1.058.4	31.8
1977	596	513	1.109	4.0	48	40.2	1.150.8	8.7
1978	816	618	1,434	4.6	61	29.3	1,308.6	13.7
1979	1,055	746	1.801	5.1	76	25.6	1,429.8*	9.3

Fiscal year ending March 31. March 1979.

8.12 Federal and provincial expenditures on income insurance (CPP, QPP, all programs of UIC and worker compensation), 1971-79

Year ^a	Expenditures \$'000,000	% of total social security expenditures	Per capita \$	Increase from previous year %
1971	1,242	12.2	58	28.8
1972	2,303	19.5	106	28.8 85.4
1973	2,565	18.4	117	11.4
1974	2,833	17.3	128	9.4
1975	4,086	19.5	182	42.2
1976	4,671	18.9	205	14.3
1977	5,213	18.9	226	11.6
1978	6,264	19.9	268	20.2
1979	7.043	19.8	299	12.4

^{&#}x27;Fiscal year ending March 31.

8.13 Provincial tax credits programs, estimated expenditures (million dollars)

Province	Program	Population covered	Year'	Estimated expenditures
New Brunswick	Rental assistance	Senior citizens	1978-79	4.0
Quebec	Property tax credit	Property tax filers	1979-80	80.0
Ontario	School tax rebate	Senior citizens	1978-79	16.0
Ontario	Property tax credit	Property tax filers	1978-79	485.0
	Pensioner tax credit	Senior citizens		
Manitoba	Cost of living credit Property tax credit	Income tax filers Income tax filers	1978-79	137,0
	Elderly renter's assistance	Senior citizens	1979-80	7.0
Saskatchewan	Property improve- ment rebate	Property tax filers	1978-79	52,0
	Rental and school tax rebate	Renters and tax filers	1978-79	22.0
	Mortgage interest tax credit	Property tax filers	1979-80	18.0
Alberta	Shelter assistance	Senior citizens	1979-80	13.5
	Renter's assistance tax credit	Property tax filers	1978-79	22,8
British Columbia	Provincial home- owners grant	Property tax	1978-79	17.0
251-21199-0	Shelter assistance for elderly residents	Senior citizens	1978-79	7.8
	Renter tax credit	Property tax filers	1978-79	16,1
	Property tax relief	Property tax filers	1978-79	150.0

^{&#}x27;When 1979-80 is cited, it is the first year of a new program.